IMPORTANCE OF NGOsIN NEPAL
(A Case Study of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District)

A Thesis
Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development
In partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the Degree of Master of
Artsin Rural Development

By
Y amuna Sharma
T.U.Regd. No. : 6-2-53-521-99
Exam Roll No. : 2702

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
December : 2008



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled " Importance of NGOs in Nepal and A Case Study of
Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District" had been prepared by Y amuna Sharma
under my supervision and guidance. This work is the outcome of his own intensive and
independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by the

department. | hereby recommend this thesis for approval and acceptance.

Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal
(Supervisor)
Central Department of Rural Devel opment



APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled " Importance of NGOs in Nepal and A Case Study of
Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District * submitted by Yamuna Sharma has
been approved as partia fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts
in Rural Development.

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(Head of the Department)

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal
(Supervisor)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the successful attempts are the result of contribution of some co-operative
hands. A number of individuals have helped and encouraged me in various ways in
completing this study. Though | may not be able to mention the names of them, | hereby
wish to express my specia gratitude to the following individuals.

First, I am highly indebted to my respected teacher, Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal

for his valuable guidance and supervision to conduct and compl ete the thesis.

| wish to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of the
Central Department of Rural Development, for his valuable suggestion and comments.
Moreover, | am deeply indebted to all my respected teachers for their valuable advices

and inspiration to complete this thesis.

| am deeply indebted to secretary of Kumari Club who helped me in this work
right from its inception and whenever | needed the help. | am also greatly obliged to all
the respondents who helped me collect the required information. | express my sincere
thanks to all those who helped me directly or indivectly to bring this task to a
completion.

Finally, my especia thanks go to Mr. Dipak Bhusal who inspired me in every
step of my life.

Y amuna Sharma



Abstract

The aim of the study is to give a short description about the importance of NGOs
in Nepal and A Case Sudy of Kumari Club (a local NGO) in Balkhu located in Tekusi 14
of Kathmandu district. Non governmental organizations are working in national
development activities as a part of Governmental efforts and networks. NGOs have been
initially incepted for offering relief works to the victims of war, epidemic or religious
purpose. Now, they are not confined on those purposes only. After the effectiveness of the
functions of NGOs, people with same interest started to formulate organizations for
developmental work in non-governmental sector. NGOs should be registered with the

authorities as desired by law.

NGOs are known as voluntary, non-profit making, service-oriented, democratic
in nature and result oriented non-beaurocratic and autonomous organizations. They
have certain advantage in delivery of services to uneducated and poor rural people. The
problems of developing countries could not be fulfilled by the state alone. Furthermore,
in developing countries, planned programmes launched by the government have not been
successfully implemented. So they are found as crucial alternative to ineffectiveness of
state development activities. Thereafter NGOs have come as alternative development
agents. Income generations, non formal education, group formation, primary health
care, capacity building, poverty reduction etc. are thus perceived as the main concern

areas of most developing countries.

NGOs began their movement as welfare based organizations being largely
motivated by Philanthropic and charity rendering services to the community. Although
the indigenous structural outlets of Guthi, Parma, Dhikur, Bheja, Rodhi etc. functioned
as the modern days NGOs, since a long period, it was not until the interception made by
Tulasi Mehar as early as in 1926 initiated the Gandhi Charkha Pracharak Mahaguthi
which was followed by Dayabir Sngh Kansakar's Paropakar. The NGOs play vital role
in poverty reduction through social mobilization, institutional development,
establishment of micro enterprises, saving and credit facility, transfer of technology,
agricultural transformation etc. Thus the research attempts to focus on various impacts
of Kumari Club asalocal NGO in Balkhu.



The general objectives of the study is to findout the importance of NGOs in Nepal
and the impact of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District while the specific

objectivesare:
. To findout the importance of NGOs in Nepal,
. To examine the impact of Kumari Club,
. To assess the programmes carried out by Kumari Club at local level.

In this study, NGOs importance in lighten is various themes clearsthat it ismore
necessasry to expand the NGOs as a expedition for the whole development of Nepal. This
thesis proves that the further research/study, on many points of view, is more necessary
in this title for 26,081 legally registered NGOs and their irregular working sytem in
Nepal.

The Centre of this study, Kumari Club, is established in 1984 A.D. And since its
establishment period, it has been serving to the people of this area in many sectors
including social, economical, educational, health and sports very nicely. Especially, the

social aspect is more affected by this club's activities.

Vi



LIST OF CONTENTS

Contents

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL LETTER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS
LIST OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER|
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study
15 Limitations of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER II
REVIEW OF LITERATURE
21  The Concept of NGOs
2.2 The Definition of NGOs
2.3 Classification of NGOs

24 Importance of NGOs
25 Evolution of NGOsin Nepal

CHAPTER 111

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
31 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Nature and Source of Data
3.3.1 Primary Data

Vii

Pages

Vii

viii

A DA DA OWWER

©O© ©O© o 01 U0

12
12
13
13



34

3.5
3.6

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5

3.3.2 Secondary Data

Method of Data Collection

3.4.1 Techniques

3.4.1.1.Interview

3.4.1.2 Observation

3.4.13 Focused Group Discussion (FGDs)
34.2 Tools

3.4.2.1 Questionnaire

Data Processing

Methods of Data Analysis

CHAPTER IV
IMPORTANCE OF NGOsIN NEPAL

Developmental History of NGOs in Nepal

Importance of NGOs on Sustainable Development of Nepal

Importance of NGOs on Rural Development

Importance of NGOs on Service Delivery

Importance of NGOs on Mobilization of Local Skill, Means and Resources

Importance of NGOs on Local Institution Building and Capacity
Enhancement

Importance of NGOs on Social Awareness

CHAPTER YV

THE STUDY AREA, KUMARI CLUB

Location of the Kathmandu District

Introduction of Balkhu Tekushi and establishment of Kumari Club
Generd Introduction of Kumari Club (A Local Club)

The Profile of Kumari Club

54.1 The Registration Description of Kumari Club

54.2 TheVisionof Kumari Club

54.3 TheMission of Kumari Club

5.4.4 The Objectives of Kumari Club

545 Strategiesof Kumari Club

54.6 Main functions of Kumari Club

5.4.7 Experience and Completed Programmes of Kumari Club (Till now)
5.4.8 The Future Programmes of Kumari Club

Members and Their Functional System

5.5.1 LifeMember and their Duties

viii

13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15

16
18
20
22
24

26
27

30
30
32
33
33
33
33
33

GRRE

36
36



5.6

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

7.1
7.2
7.3

55.2 Executive Member and their Duties
The Budget of Kumari Club

CHAPTER VI
IMPACT OF KUMARI CLUB
Background
The Socia Impact of Kumari Club
The Economic Impact of Kumari Club
The Educational Impact of Kumari Club
The Health Impact of Kumari Club
The Sports Impact of Kumari Club

CHAPTER VII
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary
Conclusion

Recommendations
References
Appendix

36
37

41
41

46
47
48

50
53
55
58



ABBREVIATIONS

AD : Anno Domini

ADB : Asian Development Bank

ANFA : Akhil Nepal Football Association

BS ; Bikram Sambat

CBOS : Community Based Organization

CBS ; Central Bureau of statistics

CEDA : Centre for Economic Development and Administration
FGDS : Focus Group Discussions

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

GOS : Governmental Organizations

HMG : His Majesty's Government

INGO : International Non-Governmental Organizations
KC : Kumari Club

NEFAS Nepa Foundation of Advanced Study

NPC : National Planning commission

PHD : Doctorate In Philosophy

Rs : Rupees

SAARC South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation
SHGS : Sdf -Help Groups

SL.C : School-Leaving Certificate

SWC ; Social Welfare Council

Uss$ : United State Dollar

VDC : Village Development Committee

VOS : Voluntary Organizational

WB ; World Bank

WDR : World Development Report



