IMPORTANCE OF NGOs IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District)

A Thesis

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development
In partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of
Arts in Rural Development

$\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

Yamuna Sharma

T.U.Regd. No.: 6-2-53-521-99

Exam Roll No.: 2702

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

December: 2008

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled "Importance of NGOs in Nepal and A Case Study of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District" had been prepared by Yamuna Sharma under my supervision and guidance. This work is the outcome of his own intensive and independent research work and has been prepared in the format as required by the department. I hereby recommend this thesis for approval and acceptance.

Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal (Supervisor)

Central Department of Rural Development

APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled "Importance of NGOs in Nepal and A Case Study of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District " submitted by Yamuna Sharma has been approved as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development. Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (Head of the Department) Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (External Examiner) Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal

(Supervisor)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the successful attempts are the result of contribution of some co-operative hands. A number of individuals have helped and encouraged me in various ways in completing this study. Though I may not be able to mention the names of them, I hereby wish to express my special gratitude to the following individuals.

First, I am highly indebted to my respected teacher, Prof. Dr. Ram Kumar Dahal for his valuable guidance and supervision to conduct and complete the thesis.

I wish to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of the Central Department of Rural Development, for his valuable suggestion and comments. Moreover, I am deeply indebted to all my respected teachers for their valuable advices and inspiration to complete this thesis.

I am deeply indebted to secretary of **Kumari Club** who helped me in this work right from its inception and whenever I needed the help. I am also greatly obliged to all the respondents who helped me collect the required information. I express my sincere thanks to all those who helped me directly or indivectly to bring this task to a completion.

Finally, my especial thanks go to Mr. Dipak Bhusal who inspired me in every step of my life.

Yamuna Sharma

Abstract

The aim of the study is to give a short description about the importance of NGOs in Nepal and A Case Study of Kumari Club (a local NGO) in Balkhu located in Tekusi 14 of Kathmandu district. Non governmental organizations are working in national development activities as a part of Governmental efforts and networks. NGOs have been initially incepted for offering relief works to the victims of war, epidemic or religious purpose. Now, they are not confined on those purposes only. After the effectiveness of the functions of NGOs, people with same interest started to formulate organizations for developmental work in non-governmental sector. NGOs should be registered with the authorities as desired by law.

NGOs are known as voluntary, non-profit making, service-oriented, democratic in nature and result oriented non-beaurocratic and autonomous organizations. They have certain advantage in delivery of services to uneducated and poor rural people. The problems of developing countries could not be fulfilled by the state alone. Furthermore, in developing countries, planned programmes launched by the government have not been successfully implemented. So they are found as crucial alternative to ineffectiveness of state development activities. Thereafter NGOs have come as alternative development agents. Income generations, non formal education, group formation, primary health care, capacity building, poverty reduction etc. are thus perceived as the main concern areas of most developing countries.

NGOs began their movement as welfare based organizations being largely motivated by Philanthropic and charity rendering services to the community. Although the indigenous structural outlets of Guthi, Parma, Dhikur, Bheja, Rodhi etc. functioned as the modern days NGOs, since a long period, it was not until the interception made by Tulasi Mehar as early as in 1926 initiated the Gandhi Charkha Pracharak Mahaguthi which was followed by Dayabir Singh Kansakar's Paropakar. The NGOs play vital role in poverty reduction through social mobilization, institutional development, establishment of micro enterprises, saving and credit facility, transfer of technology, agricultural transformation etc. Thus the research attempts to focus on various impacts of Kumari Club as a local NGO in Balkhu.

The general objectives of the study is to findout the importance of NGOs in Nepal and the impact of Kumari Club in Balkhu of Kathmandu District while the specific objectives are:

- To findout the importance of NGOs in Nepal,
- To examine the impact of Kumari Club,
- To assess the programmes carried out by Kumari Club at local level.

In this study, NGOs importance in lighten is various themes clears that it is more necessary to expand the NGOs as a expedition for the whole development of Nepal. This thesis proves that the further research/study, on many points of view, is more necessary in this title for 26,081 legally registered NGOs and their irregular working sytem in Nepal.

The Centre of this study, Kumari Club, is established in 1984 A.D. And since its establishment period, it has been serving to the people of this area in many sectors including social, economical, educational, health and sports very nicely. Especially, the social aspect is more affected by this club's activities.

LIST OF CONTENTS

Contents		Pages	
RECOMMENDATION		ii	
APPROVAL LETTER		iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv	
ABSTRACT		v	
ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS		vii	
LIST OF CONTENTS		viii	
LIST	OF CONTENTS	V111	
	CHAPTER I		
	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3	
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3	
1.4	Significance of the Study	4	
1.5	Limitations of the Study	4	
1.6	Organization of the Study	4	
	CHAPTER II		
	REVIEW OF LITERATURE		
2.1	The Concept of NGOs	5	
2.2	The Definition of NGOs	5	
2.3	Classification of NGOs	6	
2.4	Importance of NGOs	9	
2.5	Evolution of NGOs in Nepal	9	
	CHAPTER III		
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	12	
3.2	Research Design	12	
3.3	Nature and Source of Data	13	
	3 3 1 Primary Data	13	

	3.3.2 Secondary Data	13
3.4	Method of Data Collection	13
	3.4.1 Techniques	13
	3.4.1.1.Interview	13
	3.4.1.2 Observation	14
	3.4.13 Focused Group Discussion (FGDs)	14
	3.4.2 Tools	14
	3.4.2.1 Questionnaire	14
3.5	Data Processing	15
3.6	Methods of Data Analysis	15
	CHAPTER IV	
	IMPORTANCE OF NGOs IN NEPAL	
4.1	Developmental History of NGOs in Nepal	16
4.2	Importance of NGOs on Sustainable Development of Nepal	18
4.3	Importance of NGOs on Rural Development	20
4.4	Importance of NGOs on Service Delivery	22
4.5	Importance of NGOs on Mobilization of Local Skill, Means and Resources	24
4.6	Importance of NGOs on Local Institution Building and Capacity	
	Enhancement	26
4.7	Importance of NGOs on Social Awareness	27
	CHAPTER V	
	THE STUDY AREA, KUMARI CLUB	
5.1	Location of the Kathmandu District	30
5.2	Introduction of Balkhu Tekushi and establishment of Kumari Club	30
5.3	General Introduction of Kumari Club (A Local Club)	32
5.4	The Profile of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.1 The Registration Description of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.2 The Vision of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.3 The Mission of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.4 The Objectives of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.5 Strategies of Kumari Club	33
	5.4.6 Main functions of Kumari Club	34
	5.4.7 Experience and Completed Programmes of Kumari Club (Till now)	34
	5.4.8 The Future Programmes of Kumari Club	35
5.5	Members and Their Functional System	36
	5.5.1 Life Member and their Duties	36

	5.5.2 Executive Member and their Duties	36
5.6	The Budget of Kumari Club	37
	CHAPTER VI	
	IMPACT OF KUMARI CLUB	
6.1	Background	41
6.2	The Social Impact of Kumari Club	41
6.3	The Economic Impact of Kumari Club	44
6.4	The Educational Impact of Kumari Club	46
6.5	The Health Impact of Kumari Club	47
6.6	The Sports Impact of Kumari Club	48
	CHAPTER VII	
	SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	8
7.1	Summary	50
7.2	Conclusion	53
7.3	Recommendations	55
	References	58
	Appendix	

ABBREVIATIONS

AD : Anno Domini

ADB : Asian Development Bank

ANFA : Akhil Nepal Football Association

BS : Bikram Sambat

CBOS : Community Based Organization

CBS : Central Bureau of statistics

CEDA : Centre for Economic Development and Administration

FGDS : Focus Group Discussions

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

GOS : Governmental Organizations

HMG : His Majesty's Government

INGO : International Non-Governmental Organizations

KC : Kumari Club

NEFAS : Nepal Foundation of Advanced Study

NPC : National Planning commission

PHD : Doctorate In Philosophy

Rs : Rupees

SAARC : South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation

SHGS : Self -Help Groups

S.L.C : School-Leaving Certificate

SWC : Social Welfare Council

US \$: United State Dollar

VDC : Village Development Committee

VOS : Voluntary Organizational

WB : World Bank

WDR : World Development Report